For all the 4 blocks, 64 squared patches measuring 4 acres 
were laid out at the centre of each unit plot to avoid edge 
effects. These 4 acres allowed the sampling from 2 to 6 
trees per unit plot considering different mortalities from 
plot to plot. Two hundred and ninety six (296) trees from 
16 origins distributed in the 4 blocks were thus selected. 
On each tree selected, the circumference at 1.30 m from 
the ground was recorded using a tape measure. Measure-
ments with the Pilodyn 6 joule-penetration depth have 
subsequently been carried out on bark at 1.30 m from the